Document Pack

Wendy Walters
Prif Weithredwr,

P N
anor Sir GAr B

= o Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshlre: Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
o 2 County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
“nty Cow™®

MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP. AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY,
2"° DECEMBER, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

N
& PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: ADO016-001

o i Ga A EICHCYNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire e 1
¢ -2 YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
ity ot www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 1



EXECUTIVE BOARD

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor

Portfolio

Emlyn Dole

Leader

Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief
Executive; Public Service Board

Mair Stephens

Deputy Leader
Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management;
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change);
Strategic Planning

Cefin Campbell

Communities and Rural Affairs

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety; Police;
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change
Strategy.

Glynog Davies

Education and Children

Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding;
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador

Hazel Evans

Environment

Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency
Planning; Flooding

Linda Evans

Housing
Housing — Public; Housing — Private, Ageing Well

Peter Hughes

Culture, Sport and Tourism

Griffiths Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country
Parks; Tourism, Public Rights of Way.

Philip Hughes Public Protection

Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement;
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste; Parking Services; Bio diversity

David Jenkins

Resources

Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management;
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners,
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact
Centres and Customer Service Centres

Jane Tremlett

Social Care & Health

Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities;
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability
Ambassador

EICH cYNGOrRarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

D N
omeor Sir Gar B

Carmarthenshire A .
o <X YOUR counciLdoitonline
ey o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 2



AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES,
SYSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL

MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL
INDICATOR REPORT 15T APRIL 2019 TO 30™ SEPTEMBER 2019

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.

wor Sir Gar R EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
ameer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A .
¢ YOUR counciLdoitonline
ey o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

5-22

23 -60

61-78

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

EXECUTIVE BOARD

2ND DECEMBER 2019

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

Recommendations / key decisions required:

It is recommended that the Executive Board :

1. Considers the submissions received to the Statutory Notice. (Objection Report
attached)

2. Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposal
has been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation
Code and contains all the relevant information and, having considered the
consultation document and consultation report, the objections and any responses to
the notice in the objection report, recommend to the County Council the
implementation of the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice.

Reasons:
e To support Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan launched on 25
June 2018 in accordance with WG Strategic Plans

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted: YES 25/11/19
Verbal update to be provided at the meeting

Executive Board Decision Required: YES 02/12/19
Council Decision Required: YES 08/01/20

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:
Clir. Glynog Davies (Education & Children)

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:
Education & Children

Name of Head of Service: Head of Access to Education 01267 246471

Simon Davies SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Report Author: Modernisation Team Manager | 01267 246618

Sara Griffiths SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORArleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <X YOur counciLdoitonline
ey cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 5


mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD
2ND DECEMBER 2019

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

Background

On 25" June 2018 in accordance with WG Strategic Plans the Local Authority launched
Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and its vision for a bilingual
Carmarthenshire. To achieve this, the authority will deliver significant growth in Welsh
medium education and training to increase the number of children and young people who
become fluent in both Welsh and English and have the ability to use their languages
confidently with their families, in their communities and in the workplace.

With this in mind, the Local Authority has a responsibility to provide its communities with
the best education and opportunities possible and believes that this can be achieved
through set objectives. Carmarthenshire County Council are fully supportive of the aim
that all pupils are able to speak, read and write in both Welsh and English fluently by the
end of Key Stage 2 and will provide services that will ensure high quality learning
opportunities for all Carmarthenshire’s children, young people and adults, thereby
enabling them to achieve their full potential as lifetime learners in the context of the unique
bilingual nature of the County.

In order to support Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and national
policies in moving the county’s schools along the Welsh language continuum, the
consultation document (link provided) sets out proposals with regards to the change in
nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Prichard.

The Proposal

The proposal is to change the nature of provision of Ysgol Rhys Prichard to Welsh
medium.

In accordance with Executive Board’s instructions on the 13" May 2019 (link to the
consultation document and report provided) a formal consultation exercise was
undertaken from 20 May 2019 to 30 June 2019. The results of the consultation exercise
are contained in the Consultation Report (link provided) and were presented to the ECS
Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive Board for consideration and determination
on whether or not to publish a Statutory Notice.

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORArleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <X YOur counciLdoitonline
Page 6 “mty Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



On the 23 September 2019, approval was granted by the Executive Board for the
publication of the Statutory Notice. The Statutory Notice (link provided) was published on
24" September 2019. The notice provided objectors with 29 days in which to forward
their objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 22" October 2019. A total
of 2 objections were received to the Statutory Notice.

The attached Objection Report summarises the objections received and the Local
Authority’s responses to these submissions.

The full suite of documents which include: Consultation Document, Consultation Report,
the Statutory Notice and the Objection Report will be presented to the Executive Board
and ultimately will be presented to the County Council for their determination.

This provides the ECS Scrutiny Committee and Executive Board the opportunity to offer
comment and a recommendation to the County Council whether or not to implement the
proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice.

Should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, the nature of provision of
Ysgol Rhys Prichard would change to Welsh medium from 15t January 2020 (this date
will need to be modified due to change in County Council meeting date).

Recommendation

Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposal has
been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation Code
and contains all the relevant information and, having considered the consultation
document and consultation report, the objections and any responses to the notice in the
objection report, that the Executive Board recommend to the County Council the

[...]
ﬁa EICH cyNcorarleinamdani

e e YOUuR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

1
Page 11



School Modernisation Section

Sara Griffiths, Modernisation Team Manager

PN
Page 12 cmer S Gﬁy&' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q’q,,&"éo“‘\o




No. Subject Page

1. Executive Summary 4

2. Summary of objections received and Local Authority 6
related responses

. 3
orer Sir Gar X Your counciLdoitonline Paqe 13

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

By cou®




1. Executive Summary

The Consultation Process

On the 20th May 2019 Carmarthenshire County Council published proposals to
change the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Prichard within the community of
Llandovery. The County Council’s proposal is to:

e Change the nature of provision of Ysgol Rhys Prichard to Welsh medium.

The consultation period commenced on the 20t May 2019 in line with the
publication of the proposals and closed on 30" June 2019 with a total of 54
responses received.

Following the end of the consultation period, a Consultation Report was
prepared summarising the observations received and the Local Authority’s
responses to these observations. The report was presented to the Education
and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive Board
for a decision on whether or not to publish a statutory notice. On the 23
September 2019 the Executive Board resolved to proceed to publish a
statutory noftice.

Publication of the Statutory Notice

Following the Executive Board'’s approval, Carmarthenshire County Council
published the proposal by way of a statutory notice on 24 September 2019 for
29 days until 22 October 2019.

The table below notes the objections received. It must be noted that of the 2
objections received, they were received prior to the end of the consultation
period.

Objections Received
Email Letter Total
1 1 2

PN
Page 14 omser Sir Gﬁ?' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q’zm,;(;om\‘-\\



Responses Received

The responses received to the statutory notice are similar to the observations
received during the consultation period.

Of the 2 respondents, they are categorised as follows:

e Parent (2)

Workshops

Following the end of the statutory notice period on the 22 October 2019,
workshops were held on 24 October 2019 to analyse the objections received.

The Objection Report

The objection report summarises the submissions received in objection to the
proposal and the Local Authority’s responses to these submissions.

For completeness, these responses have also been included within this report
and the themes for the objections received are as follows:

e Theme 1- Dual Stream — Not being implemented

e Theme 2 - Removal of Choice

e Theme 3 - Parents won't be able to help support their children
e Theme 4 - Coping with the Welsh Language

e Theme 5 - Discrimination and Exclusion

e Theme 6 —Transport and Travel to Other Schools

)
PN
cmeor Sir Gﬁy' Your counciLdoitonline Paqe 15

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q),”"y'é 0“\\‘-‘\



2. Summary of Objections received and Local Authority Responses

Point Point Raised Local Authority Response Number % of
Number of responses
responses | raising
raising this point
this point
Objection Raised
1. Dual Stream — Not
being implemented
There are concerns The school will have been developing Welsh medium provision over time, | 2 100%

that the school had not
offered parents the
choice of an English
medium stream prior to
a decision being made
on the proposal.

as is expected of all schools under the auspices of the County Council's
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.

The current consultation is to formally endorse this development in the
nature of provision at the school.

English is a statutory subject which all schools must deliver. Moreover, it
should be stressed that Welsh medium provision, properly expedited, is
also synonymous with developing learners' bilingualism. In adhering to
[...]
 update to be provided at the meeting

Executive Board Decision Required: YES 02/12/19
Council Decision Required: YES 08/01/20

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:
ClIr. Glynog Davies (Education & Children)

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:
Education & Children

Name of Head of Service: Head of Access to Education 01267 246471

Simon Davies SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Report Author: Modernisation Team Manager | 01267 246618

Sara Griffiths SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORArleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <X YOur counciLdoitonline
ey cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 23


mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD
2ND DECEMBER 2019

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

Background

On 25" June 2018 in accordance with WG Strategic Plans the Local Authority launched
Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and its vision for a bilingual
Carmarthenshire. To achieve this, the authority will deliver significant growth in Welsh
medium education and training to increase the number of children and young people who
become fluent in both Welsh and English and have the ability to use their languages
confidently with their families, in their communities and in the workplace.

With this in mind, the Local Authority has a responsibility to provide its communities with
the best education and opportunities possible and believes that this can be achieved
through set objectives. Carmarthenshire County Council are fully supportive of the aim
that all pupils are able to speak, read and write in both Welsh and English fluently by the
end of Key Stage 2 and will provide services that will ensure high quality learning
opportunities for all Carmarthenshire’s children, young people and adults, thereby
enabling them to achieve their full potential as lifetime learners in the context of the unique
bilingual nature of the County.

In order to support Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and national
policies in moving the county’s schools along the Welsh language continuum, the
consultation document (link provided) sets out proposals with regards to the change in
nature of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol
Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel.

The Proposal

The proposals are to change the nature of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol Y
Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel to Welsh
medium with the choice of language medium being introduced at Key Stage 2. Each
proposal should be considered separately.

In accordance with Executive Board’s instructions on the 13" May 2019 (link to the
consultation document and report provided) a formal consultation exercise was
undertaken from 20 May 2019 to 30 June 20109.

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORArleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <X YOur counciLdoitonline
Page 24 ity Co™® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The results of the consultation exercise are contained in the Consultation Report (link
provided) and were presented to the ECS Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive
Board for consideration and determination on whether or not to publish a Statutory
Notice.

On the 23 September 2019, approval was granted by the Executive Board for the
publication of the Statutory Notices. The Statutory Notices (links provided) were
published on 24t September 2019. The notices provided objectors with 29 days in which
to forward their objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 22" October
20109.

e 2 objections were received for Ysgol Y Ddwylan

e 0 objections were received for Ysgol Griffith Jones
e 0 objections were received for Ysgol Llangynnwr

e 1 objections was received for Ysgol Llys Hywel

The attached Objection Report summarises the objections received
[...]
thenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/education-schools/modernising-education-programme/consultation/primary-school/llangunnor/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/education-schools/modernising-education-programme/consultation/primary-school/llangunnor/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/welsh-in-education-strategic-plan/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/welsh-in-education-strategic-plan/
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/
https://webmail.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/exchweb/bin/redir.asp?URL=http://www.21stcenturyschools.org/

DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN

OBJECTION REPORT

For the proposal to change the nature of provision at

Our Vision.....Carmarthenshire is a community where children are
safe and nurtured and learners of all ages are supported to
achieve their full educational potential

October 2019

Gareth Morgans

Director of Education and Children’s Services

e www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire RIS

- . .
omor Sir Gaﬁa EICH cyNcorarleinamdani

e e YOUuR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

]
Page 29



School Modernisation Section

Sara Griffiths, Modernisation Team Manager

PN
Page 30 cmer S Gﬁy&' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q’q,,&"éo“‘\o




No. Subject Page
1. Introduction 4
2. Ysgol Y Ddwylan - Executive Summary 5
2.1 Summary of objections received and Local Authority 7
related responses
3. Ysgol Griffith Jones- Executive Summary 19
4, Ysgol Llangynnwr- Executive Summary 20
S. Ysgol Llys Hywel- Executive Summary 21
5.1 Summary of objections received and Local Authority 23
related responses
3
Page 31

PN
o Sir Gar Xy Your counciLdoitonline
Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
q"/m;(;o\m‘-\\



1. Infroduction

On 20t May 2019 Carmarthenshire County Council published proposals to
change the nature of Foundation Phase provision af:

Ysgol Y Ddwylan;
Ysgol Gri
[...]
he 23
September 2019 the Executive Board resolved to proceed to publish a
Statutory Notice.

Publication of the Statutory Notice

Following the Executive Board’s approval, Carmarthenshire County Council
published the proposal by way of a Statutory Notice on 24t September 2019
for 29 days until 22nd October 2019.

The table below notes the objections received. It must be noted that of the 2
objections received, they were received prior to the end of the consultation
period.

Objections Received

Email Total

2 2

5
PN
omer Sir Gﬁ"y: Your counciL doitonline Page 33

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
c:)""l;'.c‘;\\“‘\\



Responses Received

The responses received to the Statutory Notice are similar o the observations
received during the consultation period.

Of the 2 respondents, they are categorised as follows:

e Parent (2)

Workshops

Following the end of the Statutory Notice period on the 22nd October 2019,
workshops were held on 24th October 2019 to analyse the objections received.

The Objection Report

The objection report summarises the submissions received in objection to the
proposal and the Local Authority’s responses to these submissions.

For completeness, these responses have also been included within this report
and the themes for the objections received are as follows:

e Theme 1- Decision to proceed to the next stage in the consultation
process

e Theme 2- Misrepresentation of Data

e Theme 3- The Community

e Theme 4- The Pupils’ Education and Later Life Opportunities

e Theme 5- Inside and Outside Catchment Pupils

e Theme 6- Removal of Choice

e Theme 7- Status Quo is Successful

e Theme 8- Forcing the Welsh Language

e Theme 9- Welsh Government/Carmarthenshire County Council Policies/
Saving Money

e Theme 10- Discrimination and Exclusion

e Theme 11- Implementation Date

PN
Page 34 cmer S Gﬁy' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q),”"y'é oS



2.1 Summary of Objections received and Local Authority Res
[...]
nsultation Process

On the 20th May 2019 Carmarthenshire County Council published proposals to
change the nature of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol Llys Hywel, within
the community of Whitland. The County Council’s proposal is to:

e Change the nature of provision in the Foundation Phase from dual
stfream to Welsh medium.

The consultation period commenced on the 20t May 2019 in line with the
publication of the proposals and closed on 30t June 2019 with a total of 25
responses received.

Following the end of the consultation period, a Consultation Report was
prepared summarising the observations received and the Local Authority’s
responses to these observations. The report was presented to the Education
and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive Board
for a decision on whether or not to publish a Statutory Notice. On the 23
September 2019 the Executive Board resolved to proceed to publish a
Statutory Notice.

Publication of the Statutory Notice

Following the Executive Board’s approval, Carmarthenshire County Council
published the proposal by way of a Statutory Notice on 24 September 2019
for 29 days until 22 October 2019.

The table below notes the number of objections received. It must be noted
that the objection was received prior to the end of the consultation period.

Objections Received

Email Total

1 1

Responses Received

The response received to the Statutory Notice is similar to the observations
received during the consultation period.

o 21
onser Siir Gfﬁ Your counciLdoitonline Paqe 49

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Ry s
'ty Cow



Of the 1 respondent, they are categorised as follows:

e Parent (1)

Workshops

Following the end of the Statutory Notice period on the 22nd October 2019,
workshops were held on 24th October 2019 to analyse the objections received.

The Objection Report

The objection report summarises the submission received in objection to the
proposal and the Local Authority’s response to the su
[...]
rment or speech and language delay.
The Department for Education and Children provides specific
additional support in schools wherever practicable so that as
many children as possible remain in their local school. Whilst the
Council’s preference is to meet the needs of all children in a
mainstream setting wherever possible, this is not always
practicable.

It is this Council’s experience that the vast majority of pupils with
a wide range of additional learning needs and abilities are
successful in our schools irrespective of the language of
instruction but the Council does acknowledge that there will be

P
oo Sir Gir el your counciLdoitonline
CarmarthenShlre: www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q”/lny-é;m\i\\

31




09 abed

a very few children whose needs cannot be met other than
through provision at a specialist unit.

Local Authority Priorities Carmarthenshire County Council has a Modernising Education 100%
Condition of the school building | Programme (MEP), which provides investment to the County’s
Concerns were raised about the | SChools, in line with Welsh Government’s 21st Century Schools
condition of the school building. and Education Progromme. The AuThonTy is plonmng to

. .. undertake a full scale review of the MEP in the coming months
Itis felt that priority should be which will include Ysgol Llys Hywel.
given to creating a suitable
learning environment before the
Welsh language.

32

P
oo Sir Gir el your counciLdoitonline
CarmarthenShlre: www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Q”/n,y-c:“x\i\\




Agenda ltem 7

EXECUTIVE BOARD

2ND DECEMBER 2019

MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL
INDICATOR REPORT 15T APRIL 2019 TO 30™ SEPTEMBER 2019

Recommendations / key decisions required:

That the Executive Board considers and approves the report.

Reasons:

To provide members with an update on the treasury management activities from:
1t April 2019 to 30" September 2019.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:-
YES - Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 2" December 2019

Exec Board Decision Required YES

Council Decision Required YES

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- ClIr. D.M. Jenkins

Directorate: Corporate Services

Name of Director: Chris Moore Designation: Director of Corporate Tel No. 01267 224120; E Mail:
Services CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

. . . Tel No. 01267 224180; E Mail:
Designation: Treasury and Pension AParnell@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Report Author: Anthony Parnell Investments Manager

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A ]
o =224 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 61



EXECUTIVE BOARD

2NP DECEMBER 2019

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR
REPORT 15T APRIL 2019 TO 30™ SEPTEMBER 2019

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

To provide members with an update on the treasury management activities from
1t April 2019 to 30" September 2019.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

- . -
oneor Sip Gﬁ EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

2 x www.sirgar.lyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

Your counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q- Q&
gy coue©

Page 62



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this

report :

Signed: C Moore Director of Corporate Services

Policy, Crime & Disorder Legal Finance ICT Risk Management | Staffing Physical
and Equalities Issues Implications Assets
YES NONE | YES NONE | NONE NONE NONE

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities
Within the requirements of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Report 2019-2020

Finance

The authority’s investments during the period returned an average return of 0.79%,
exceeding the 7 day LIBID rate.

Gross interest earned on investments for the period amounted to £0.360m and
interest paid on loans was £8.86m.

The Authority did not breach any of its Prudential Indicators during the period.
At the period end the investments included £0.55m of KSF investments.

The administration of KSF is expected to continue for some time again and further updates will
be provided in future reports.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed: C Moore  Director of Corporate Services

1. Scrutiny Committee - Not Applicable

2.Local Member(s) - Not Applicable

3.Community / Town Council - Not Applicable

4.Relevant Partners - Not Applicable

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations - Not Applicable

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

File Ref
No.

Locations that the papers are available for public
inspection

Title of Document

CIPFA County Hall, Carmarthen
Treasury Management in the Public

Services - Code of Practice Revised 2017

EICH CYNGORArleinamdani

P
onsor Sir Gar 3 www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A ]
o =224 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD
2NP DECEMBER 2019

MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND
PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT

1°7 April 2019 — 30"" September 2019

A. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT

1. Introduction

The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2019-2020 was approved by Council on
20™ February 2019. Section B 1.1(2) stated that Treasury Management activity reports
would be made during the year. This report outlines the Treasury Management activities in
the period 1% April 2019 to 30™ September 2019 and satisfies the reporting requirement
stated above.

There are no policy changes to the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for this

period and this report updates the position in light of the updated economic position and
budgetary changes already approved.

2. Economic update

The first half of 2019/20 has seen UK economic growth fall

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD

2 DECEMBER 2019
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)
Councillors:
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P. Hughes-Giriffiths, D.M. Jenkins,
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett.

Also in attendance:
Councillor D. Cundy.

The following Officers were in attendance:
W. Walters, Chief Executive;
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education;
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP: 10:00am - 10:20am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies were received from Councillor P. M. Hughes.
2, DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
There were no declarations of personal interest.
3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

4, PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

The Executive Board, in accordance with minute 9 of its meeting held on 23"
September, 2019 considered a report on the submissions received to the Statutory
Notice, to change the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Prichard to Welsh
medium. The notice provided objectors with 29 days in which to forward their
objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 22" October 2019.

The Board noted the, contents of the Objection Report which summarised the 2
submissions received in objection to the proposal and included the Local
Authority’s responses to each submission.

The Executive Board Member for Education and Children reported that the
proposal to change the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Prichard to Welsh
medium, supported Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and its
vision for a bilingual Carmarthenshire. The Authority aimed to deliver significant
growth in Welsh medium education and training by increasing the number of
children and young people who become fluent in both Welsh and English and
have the ability to use their languages confidently with their families, in their
communities and in the workplace.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

5.1 that the submissions received to the Statutory Notice be noted;

5.2 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the proposal to change the nature
of provision at Ysgol Rhys Prichard to Welsh medium, as laid out in
the Statutory Notice be implemented.

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT
YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND
YSGOL LLYS HYWEL

The Executive Board, in accordance with minute 8 of its meeting held on 23"
September 2019 considered a report on the submissions received to the Statutory
Notice to change the nature of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol y Ddwylan,
Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnor, Ysgol Llys Hywel from dual stream to
Welsh medium. The notices provided objectors with 29 days in which to forward
their objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 22" October 2019.

The Objection Report summarised the submissions received in objection to the
proposal and included the Local Authority’s responses to each submission:

The Board noted that 2 objections had been received for Ysgol Y Ddwylan, 1
objection had been received for Ysgol Llys Hywel and no objections had been
received for Ysgol Griffith Jones and Ysgol Llangynnor.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Executive Board Member for Education and Children explained that the
proposal to change the nature of provision of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol
y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnor, Ysgol Llys Hywel from dual
stream to Welsh medium, supported Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education
Strategic Plan and its vision for a bilingual Carmarthenshire.

The Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs added that the
Local Authority had a responsibility to provide its communities with the best
education and opportunities possible.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

6.1 that the submissions received to the Statutory Notice be noted,;

6.2 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the proposal to change the nature
of provision of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol y Ddwylan, Ysgol
Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnor, Ysgol Llys Hywel from dual stream
to Welsh medium, as laid out in the Statutory Notice be implemented
from 1% September 2020.

MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR
REPORT 15T APRIL 2019 TO 30™ SEPTEMBER 2019

The Executive Board considered an update on the treasury management activities
from 1% April 2018 to 30" June 2018.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be approved.
ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent items.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



